
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment,  
Councillor Claire Dowling 
 
MONDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2021 AT 2.00 PM  
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
++ THE MEETING WILL TAKE PLACE IN PERSON ++  
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 20 September 2021  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3.   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4.   East Sussex Bus Service Improvement Plan  (Pages 5 - 298) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

5.   Community Match Schemes 2021/22  (Pages 299 - 302) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

6.   Proposed installation of an advisory disabled parking bay - James Avenue, 
Herstmonceux  (Pages 303 - 314) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

7.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 15 October 2021 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire 
Dowling, on 20 September 2021 via MS Teams  
 

 
Councillors Roy Galley and Wendy Maples spoke on item 4 (see minute 14) 
Councillors Godfrey Daniel and Chris Collier spoke on item 5 (see minute 15)  
 
 
12 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 19 JULY 2021  
 
12.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
July 2021.  
 
13 REPORTS  
 
13.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
14 SAFETY CONCERNS AT THE JUNCTION OF NURSERY LANE AND A22, NUTLEY  
 
14.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
14.2 Councillor Birgit Smith, a representative of Maresfield Parish Council, spoke on behalf of 
the petitioners.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
14.3 The Lead Member RESOLVED to advise the petitioners that:  
 
(1) The junction has not been identified as a priority for the Road Safety Team and did not meet 
the benchmark score for consideration of improvements and footway widening as part of the 
Capital Programme for Transport improvements; 
 
(2) Potential improvements at the site could be considered by the Parish Council requesting a 
Feasibility Study and using the Community Match Initiative;  
  
(3) The existing junction warning signs on the A22 have lost their reflectivity and will be replaced 
with new junction warning signs; and  
 
(4) A bollard or parking restrictions at this location would not be appropriate or supported. 
 
Reasons  
 
14.4 The request does meet the criteria requirements to be investigated further as part of the 
County Council’s capital programme, which is targeted to those schemes which will be of 
greatest benefit to local communities.  The installation of a bollard has been previously 
investigated, and not progressed as it may cause difficulties when manoeuvring into the shop’s 
parking spaces.  
 
15 NOTICE OF MOTION: COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN PLANNING  
 
15.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

DECISIONS  
 
15.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to recommend that the Council supports an amended 
version of the motion as set out in paragraph 3.1 for the reasons set out in the report.   
 
Reasons  
 
15.3 The County Council recognises that a planning system that sees local communities work 
with developers to plan and deliver new homes and related infrastructure is to the benefit of all. 
However, it is also recognised that there will be occasions when communities wish to oppose 
proposed new developments for laudable and sound planning reasons – a right to do this needs 
to be maintained. 
 
15.4 The proposer and seconder of the motion agreed with the amendments to the motion.  
 
 
16 PROVISION OF AN ADVISORY DISABLED PARKING BAY - THE MOUNT, UCKFIELD  
 
16.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
16.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) note the concerns raised by the objectors; and  
 
(2) approve the installation of the advisory disabled parking bay.  
 
Reasons  
 
16.3 The need for the disabled bay has been identified through the assessment and is 
supported by the information provided by the applicant and the Parking Bay Assessment.  
These meet the criteria requirements as set out in the County Council’s policy PS05-11.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment 

Date of meeting: 25 October 2021 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Title: East Sussex Bus Service Improvement Plan 

Purpose: 

To approve the draft East Sussex Bus Service Improvement Plan 
(BSIP) and delegate the finalisation of the BSIP to the Director of 
Communities, Economy and Transport for submission to the 
Department for Transport. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) approve the Aims, Objectives and Proposals contained in the draft Bus Service 
Improvement Plan (BSIP); and  

(2) delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to finalise 
the BSIP, containing the approved Aims, Objectives and Proposals, for submission to 
the Department for Transport. 

 

1. Background Information 
1.1. Following the East Sussex Count
[...]
 key town locations in East Sussex, with high quality 
interchange connections between transport services including links with routes from the County 
Council’s walking and cycling strategy 

 To enhance the waiting environment for bus passengers by assuming responsibility for bus 
stops and shelters, improving their quality and standard and ensuring that up to date and well-

Page 7



designed information is available through a variety of media (including in static and digital 
formats) 

 To implement bus priority measures that will improve bus journey times and improve reliability, 
achieving a minimum of 95% punctuality (average across all bus services) 

 To offer a simplified, yet sophisticated range of better value tickets, available to use on all bus 
operators’ services and integrated across public transport modes. 

 To introduce a new discounted concessionary bus travel scheme for children and young people, 
including all under 30s resident in East Sussex. 

 To remove travel time restrictions for disabled concessionary travel pass holders 

 To greatly improve marketing, promotion, and information for the significantly better bus 
provision 

 To support and expedite the transition to Zero Emission Buses used on the network as part of 
the drive to achieve net carbon neutrality by 2050 and to assist operators to upgrade existing 
diesel buses to Euro VI standard to reduce emission, particularly within Air Quality Management 
Areas 

5. Next Steps 

5.1. Subject to the approval of the Lead Member to the proposals contained within the draft BSIP, 
the next steps are to: 

 Finalise the BSIP with all the appendices and submit this to the Department for Transport by 
the 31 October deadline; 

 Continue to work with our bus operators in developing the EP. The government have stated that 
EP should be in place from April 2022, therefore, a report will be presented to Lead Member for 
Transport and Environment on the finalised proposals for the EP prior to its submission. 

6. Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendations  
6.1. The Council’s mission as a local transport authority is to ensure that East Sussex residents and 

visitors enjoy the highest possible quality bus services that provide a frequent and comprehensive 

choice, reduce congestion, and make a positive contribution to better air quality and decarbonisation.  

This mission is supported by our authority’s bus operators who will play a key role in its delivery. 

6.2. The East Sussex BSIP is a highly ambitious plan that seeks to stimulate and drive significant 
improvements to bus services across the local authority area and the wider region. These 
improvements are intended to: 

 Initially recover bus usage from the Covid-19 pandemic, taking account of consequential 

changes in travel patterns 

 To increase bus usage significantly in the next few years and then continue to eventually deliver 

a transformational change in bus usage 

 Deliver a step change in bus provision to both current and new bus users 

 Seek to readdress the balance in mode share between private and public transport 

 Tackle vehicle emission and climate change concerns 

 Ensure that buses are not only considered in every delivery step but are a fundamental and fully 

integrated part of our policy, strategy, and delivery process 

 

6.3. The Lead Member for Transport and Environment is recommended to: 
a) approve the Aims, Objectives and Proposals contained in the draft BSIP (Appendix 2); and 
b) delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to finalise the 

BSIP, containing the approved Aims, Objectives and Proposals, for submission to the 
Department for Transport by 31 October 2021. 

 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 
Contact Officer: Craig Lamberton Tel. No. 01273 337525  
Email:craig.lamberton@eastsussex.gov.uk 

Page 8

mailto:craig.lamberton@eastsussex.gov.uk


LOCAL MEMBERS - All members  

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS - None 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1  
 

APPENDIX 1 

OUR MISSION 
Our mission as a local transport authority and bus operators is to ensure that East Sussex 

residents and visitors enjoy the highest possible quality bus services that provide a frequent 

and comprehensive choice, reduce congestion, and make a positive contribution to better air 

quality and decarbonisation. 

 

OPENING STATEMENT FOR OUR AMBITIOUS PLAN 
The Government’s National Bus Strategy for England ‘Bus Back Better’ sets out an 

ambitious vision to dramatically improve bus services in England outside London through 

greater local leadership, to reverse the recent shift in journeys away from public transport 

and encourage passengers back to bus.  This East Sussex Bus Service Improvement Plan 

(BSIP) outlines our ambitions, sets out our structured plans and supporting policies to 

improve bus services, their delivery and promotion and the vehicles used, working in close 

co-operation with our neighbouring Local Transport Authorities and with stakeholders 

representing local bus operators, statutory consultees, community and business voices, bus 

passengers, and the voluntary and health transport sectors.  

The National Bus Strategy has asked us to work together at pace to plan and deliver: 

 A fully integrated service with simple, multi-modal tickets. 

 More bus priority measures. 

 High-quality information for all passengers in more places; and 

 Better turn-up-and-go frequencies that keep running into the evenings and at weekends. 

 

The resultant network we have planned in this BSIP actively addresses all the above factors. 

The stakeholder engagement we have undertaken has identified the current state of the 

network and, in particular, its shortcomings, has enabled us to take on board the aspirations 

of our bus operators and the priorities of our stakeholders, especially bus users.  

We have a desire to contribute to contribute to imp
[...]


Figure 5-10 - A259/A2290 Seaside Junction Bus Priority Proposals 108

Figure 5-11 East Sussex Rail Network 121

Figure 5-12 Improving Rural Accessibility with DDRT services 128

Figure 5-13 Proposed DDRT Areas 130

Page 36



BUS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN Page 11 

APPENDICES 
APPENDIX A - COSTINGS TABLE 160

APPENDIX B - BUS SERVICES AND PROPOSED IMPROVEMENT 163

APPENDIX C - BUS DATA 185

APPENDIX D - BUS JOURNEY DATA (BUS DELAYS) 191

APPENDIX E - BUS FREQUENCY MAPPING 194

APPENDIX F - ACCESSIBILITY MAPPING 208

APPENDIX G - ENGAGEMENT RESULTS 222

APPENDIX H - LETTERS OF SUPPORT 267

Page 37



BUS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN Page 12 

FOREWORD

Page 38



BUS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN Page 13 

FOREWORD 

OUR MISSION 
Our mission as a local transport authority and bus operators is to ensure that East Sussex residents 

and visitors enjoy the highest possible quality bus services that provide a frequent and 

comprehensive choice, reduce congestion and make a positive contribution to better air quality and 

decarbonisation. 

OPENING STATEMENT FOR OUR AMBITIOUS PLAN 
The Government’s National Bus Strategy for England ‘Bus Back Better’ sets out an ambitious vision 

to dramatically improve bus services in England outside London through greater local leadership, to 

reverse the recent shift in journeys away from public transport and encourage passengers back to 

bus.  This East Sussex Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) outlines our ambitions, sets out our 

structured plans and supporting policies to improve bus services, their delivery and promotion and 

the vehicles used, working in close co-operation with our neighbouring Local Transport Authorities 

and with stakeholders representing local bus operators, statutory consultees, community and 

business voices, bus passengers, and the voluntary and health transport sectors.  

The National Bus Strategy has asked us to work together at pace to plan and deliver: 

 A fully integrated service with simple, multi-
[...]
ed departure time (for evening and Sunday DDRT services). 

Page 43



BUS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN Page 18 

OVERVIEW AND 

BACKGROUND 

Page 44



BUS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN Page 19 

2 OVERVIEW AND BACKGROUND 

The East Sussex BSIP will be reviewed annually and will be aligned with the County’s Local 
Transport Plan. The review process will be undertaken in consultation with operators and key 
stakeholders as described in this BSIP. 

In undertaking this BSIP, the County Council has worked in close co-operation with its bus operators 

and with our neighbouring local transport authorities West Sussex Council, Kent County Council and 

Brighton and Hove City Council. In view of the significant daily movements between the local 

transport authorities, the movement corridors between these authorities have been treated in a 

holistic manner in order to maximise benefits to all residents. 

The East Sussex BSIP is an ambitious plan that seeks to stimulate and drive significant 

improvements to local bus services across the local authority area. These improvements are 

intended to: 

 Recover bus usage from the Covid-19 pandemic, taking account of consequential changes in 

travel patterns, and to increase usage significantly in future years; 

 See a step change in local transport provision delivered to current and new bus users; 

 Seek to readdress the balance in modal share between private and public transport; increase bus 

mode share; and 

 Tackle vehicle emission and climate change concerns.

2.1 EAST SUSSEX LOCAL CONTEXT: 
2.1.1 LOCATION 

East Sussex is a county council area incorporating five district councils and borough councils within 

the south-east of England. It covers an area of 1,725 km², including Hastings, Bexhill, Eastbourne, 

Seaford, Newhaven and Peacehaven on the more urban coastal strip, as well as the towns of 

Lewes, Uckfield, Crowborough, Heathfield, Hailsham, Polegate, Battle and Rye in the predominantly 

rural part of the count
[...]
ackham (which has no 

routes going south), Withyham, Hartfield and Groombridge to Crowborough directly, and then 

to the south from there.  

The area south and south west of Uckfield is also poorly served and needs more local route, 

but going from north to south, but also west-east.  

A more frequent bus is needed from Mark Cross to Crowborough. Currently the 224 is 

infrequent. 

Page 291



BUS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN Page 266 
Page 292



BUS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN Page 267 

APPENDIX H - LETTERS OF SUPPORT 

Page 293



BUS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN Page 268 
Page 294



BUS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN Page 269 
Page 295



BUS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN Page 270 
Page 296



BUS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN Page 271 
Page 297



BUS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN Page 272 
Page 298



 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport & Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

25 October 2021 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Community Match Schemes 2021/22 
 

Purpose: To seek approval for the proposed allocation of match funding to a 
number of community-led local transport improvement schemes  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

1) Agree that £25,000 of match funding is allocated towards the Burwash Community 
Match traffic calming scheme for detailed design in 2021/22 and construction in 
2022/23; 

2) Agree that £12,500 of match funding is allocated towards the Rotherfield 
Community Match speed limit scheme for detailed design and construction in 
2021/22; 

3) Agree that £17,500 of match funding is allocated towards the Spatham Lane 
Community Match speed limit scheme for detailed design and construction in 
2021/22; and  

4) Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy & Transport to 
approve the 50% match funding contribution for the schemes in recommendations 
1, 2 and 3, up to a maximum contribution of £50,000 once the design and 
construction costs are known.  

 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1 T
[...]
sport Improvements to match-fund improvement schemes of local 
importance through the Community Match Fund. 

2.2 Although there have been many Community Match feasibility studies requested, only three 
subsequent applications have been received to take schemes forward. It is important that projects 
have strong support from the local community and that they comply with relevant County Council 
policies.   

2.3 A summary of the schemes, together with estimated total costs, community contribution and 

Community Match Fund contributions, is shown below. The community contribution will be 50% of 

the detailed design and construction costs for all three schemes. The final costs will likely vary from 

the current estimate once the detailed design has been undertaken and the scheme fully costed.  

Therefore, the level of Community Match Fund contribution allocated to each project, with a 

maximum contribution of £50,000 per project, and in parallel the level of community contribution 

may change depending on the final cost. Since there is sufficient funding available to deliver all the 

applications, and each Community Match Fund contribution is well below the maximum £50,000 

threshold, it is recommended that all three projects should be taken forward.  The County Councillor 

for each of the schemes has indicated their support. 

Scheme Total cost Community 

contribution 

ESCC 
Community 
Match Fund 
contribution  

Burwash Parish Council - Scheme to provide a safer 

environment for Burwash residents, school children & 

visitors. Introduction of traffic calming measures 

including 20mph speed limit and new village 

gateways. 

 

calming 

circa £50,000 £25,000 £25,000 

 

Rotherfield Parish Council - red patching, roundels 

and sign improvements on three roads at the entry to 

the 30mph speed limits coming into Rotherfield 

village. This package would aim to bring about better 

driver awareness of the 30mph speed limit within 

Rotherfield 

circa £25,000 £12,500 £12,500 

 

Page 300



Beacon Parishes Traffic Group representing 

Parishes of Westmeston and Ditchling - Spatham 

Lane: To replace current national speed limit of 

60mph with 40mph 

 

circa £35,000 £17,500 £17,500 

 

 

Risks 

2.4 Communities will be recharged their share of the detailed design and construction work. In 
addition, for Community Match schemes there is a notable risk around delivering schemes that 
include speed limit or parking changes which require a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO), and the 
increase in costs that comes with delivering these types of schemes due to the additional resource 
and administration required. If formal objections to TROs are received and cannot be resolved by 
discussion with the objector, they must be determined by Planning Committee. This process adds 
both time and cost to the scheme.  

 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1 Lead Member is recommended to allocate £25,000 of community match funding to the 
scheme in Burwash, £12,500 to the scheme in Rotherfield and £17,500 to the Spatham Lane 
scheme in Ditchling and Westmeston. 

3.2 Lead Member is recommended to delegate authority to the Director of Communities, 
Economy & Transport to approve the 50% match contribution from the Community Match Fund, up 
to a maximum of £50,000 once the design and construction costs are known. 
 

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Andrew Keer   Nicholas Mitchell 
Tel. No. 01273 482212   07809 401749 
Email: Andrew.Keer@eastsussex.gov.uk Nicholas.Mitchell@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

Councillors Kirby-Green, Osborne, Standley 

 

Background Documents 

None  
 

Page 301

mailto:Andrew.Keer@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:Nicholas.Mitchell@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

25 October 2021 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Proposed installation of an advisory disabled parking bay – James 
Avenue, Herstmonceux 
 

Purpose: To consider the objections received to the proposed installation of 
an advisory disabled bay. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: - 

(1) Note the concerns raised by the objectors; and  

 
(2) Approve the installation of an advisory disabled parking bay 

 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1. In areas not covered by formal parking restrictions, disabled parking bays are provided in 
line with adopted County Council Policy No PS05-11. This policy was approved by the Lead 
Member for Communities and Safety at their meeting on 16 March 2018 and is attached as 
Appendix 1. 

1.2. The provisional cost of the advisory disabled bay is approximately £250 and will be met from 

existing revenue budgets. 

  

2 Supporting Information 

2.1. An application for an on-street disabled parking bay was received from a resident of James 
Avenue in Herstmonceux on 23 April 2021. The application was assessed against the relevant 
policy criteria and the application was successful. 

2.2. Due to the nature of the area, the closest and most suitable place to site a disabled parking 
bay is on the north-west side of the road outside No. 33 James Avenue. Due to the narrow width 
of James Avenue parking can only take place on one side of the road and there is also a turning 
circle at the north-eastern end with private accesses which further restricts available parking. The 
proposed bay would be installed adjacent to the existing advisory disabled parking bay in James 
Avenue in order to maximise available space for other vehicles. Whilst a disabled bay can be used 
by any vehicle displaying a valid blue badge, the existing disabled bay was provided for a different 
resident. Further investigations have confirmed that it is still required by the original applicant. 

2.3. James Avenue is a residential area with few properties in this section having off-street 
parking facilities. There are no parking restrictions. The trend of parking in this section of James 
Avenue is on the north-west side of the road. Appendix 2 shows the proposed location of the 
disabled parking bay, the location of the existing disabled parking bay and site photographs of the 
area.  

2.4. In line with our working practice, consultation with the affected residents was carried out. 
This involved consulting with one property. The resident of this property has informed other 

Page 303

Agenda Item 6



residents of the proposals and we have then received comments from three further properties, all 
stating they are against the proposal. A summary of the objections with comments by the Local 
Traffic and Safety Officer can be found at Appendix 3. Full copies of the objections are available in 
the Members’ Room.  

2.5. Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 also provides that a public authority must, in the 
exercise of its functions “have due regard to the need to” among other things, “advance equality of 
opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons who do 
not share it”. This involves having due regard to the need to “take steps to meet the needs of 
persons who share a relevant protected characteristic that are different from the needs of persons 
who do not share it”. Section 149(4) states how this applies specifically to the treatment of disabled 
persons and provision for steps to take account of disabled persons' disabilities. 

2.6. The need for a disabled parking bay on traffic management grounds was established by the 
local Traffic and Safety Officer. This was supported by the information given in the initial application 
from the applicant. 

 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1. The need for a disabled bay has been identified through site assessments and supported 
by information provided by the applicant, who meets all of our criteria requirements as set out in 
our
[...]
 as 
close to their property as 
possible and has met all of the 
criteria for provision of a bay 
 
 
 

Page 312



The applicant’s 
household has at least 
three cars  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
No issues finding a space 
close by 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The number of vehicles in a 
household is not part of the 
criteria when assessing an 
application. The applicant must 
provide details of the vehicle 
the blue badge holder uses as a 
driver or passenger and also 
proof that the vehicle is 
registered at the applicant’s 
address. 
 
 
Disabled parking bays are only 
provided when there is a proven 
hardship caused by regularly 
being unable to park close 
enough to the property. The 
trend of parking is on one side 
of the road due to the road 
width and few properties in this 
section of James Avenue have 
off-road parking. Therefore 
parking would be limited at 
peak times for properties who 
do not have off-road parking. 

4 Resident of 
James Avenue 

Questions the applicant’s 
need for a bay 
 
 
 
 
 
The applicant’s 
household has at least 
three cars  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
There is already an on-
street disabled bay in the 
immediate area 
 

The applicant has 
demonstrated a need to park as 
close to their property as 
possible and has met all of the 
criteria for provision of a bay 
 
 
The number of vehicles in a 
household is not part of the 
criteria when assessing an 
application. The applicant must 
provide details of the vehicle 
the blue badge holder uses as a 
driver or passenger and also 
proof that the vehicle is 
registered at the applicant’s 
address. 
 
 
Whilst a disabled bay can be 
used by any vehicle displaying 
a valid blue badge, the existing 
disabled bay was provided for a 
different resident. Further 
investigations have confirmed 

Page 313



that it is still required by the 
original applicant.  
  
 

 

Page 314


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 20 September 2021
	4 East Sussex Bus Service Improvement Plan
	LMTE 25 October 2021 BSIP Appendix 1 - Executive Summary
	LMTE 25 October 2021 BSIP - Appendix 2

	5 Community Match Schemes 2021/22
	6 Proposed installation of an advisory disabled parking bay - James Avenue, Herstmonceux
	LMTE 25 October 2021 Proposed advisory disabled parking bay - James Avenue Herstmonceux Appendix 1
	LMTE 25 October 2021 Proposed advisory disabled parking bay - James Avenue Herstmonceux Appendix 2
	LMTE 25 October 2021 Proposed advisory disabled parking bay - James Avenue Herstmonceux Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire
Dowling, on 25 October 2021 at County Hall, Lewes

Councillors Godfrey Daniel, Kathryn Field, Ian Hollidge, Stephen Holt, Wendy Maples, Stephen
Shing and Colin Swansborough spoke on Item 4 (see minute 19)
Councillor Bob Standley spoke on Items 4 and 5 (see minute 19 and 20)
Councillor Eleanor Kirby-Green spoke on Item 5 (see minute 20)

17.

DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 20 SEPTEMBER 2021

17.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held on
20 September 2021.

18.

REPORTS

18.1

Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book.

19.

EAST SUSSEX BUS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN

19.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.

DECISIONS

19.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) approve the Aims, Objectives and Proposals
contained in the draft Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP); and

(2) delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to finalise the
BSIP, containing the approved Aims, Objectives and Proposals, for submission to the
Department for Transport.

Reasons

19.3 The County Council mission as a local transport authority is to ensure that East Sussex
residents and visitors enjoy the highest possible bus services that provide a frequent and
comprehensive choice, reduce congestion and make a positive contribution to better air quality
and decarbonisation. This mission is supported by our authority’s bus operators who will play a
key role in delivery.

19.4 The East Sussex BSIP is a highly ambitious plan that seeks to stimulate and drive
significant improvements to bus services across the local authority area and the wider region.

20.

COMMUNITY MATCH SCHEMES 2021/22

20.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.

DECISIONS

20.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) Agree that £25,000 of match funding is allocated
towards the Burwash Community Match traffic calming scheme for detailed design in 2021/22
and construction in 2022/23;

(2)
Agree that £12,500 of match funding is allocated towards the Rotherfield Community
Match speed limit scheme for detailed design and construction in 2021/22;

(3)
Agree that £17,500 of match funding is allocated towards the Spatham Lane Community
Match speed limit scheme for detailed design and construction in 2021/22; and

(4)
Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy & Transport to approve the
50% match funding contribution for the schemes in recommendations 1, 2 and 3, up to a
maximum contribution of £50,000 once the design and construction costs are known.

Reasons

20.3 There is sufficient funding available to deliver all the applications, and each Community
Match Fund contribution is well below the maximum £50,000 threshold. The County Councillor
for each of the schemes has indicated their support.

21.
PROPOSED INSTALLATION OF AN ADVISORY DISABLED PARKING BAY - JAMES
AVENUE, HERSTMONCEUX

21.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.

DECISIONS

21.2

The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) note the concerns raised by the objectors; and

(2) approve the installation of an advisory disabled parking bay.

Reasons

21.3 The need for the bay has been identified through site assessments and supported by
information provided by the applicant who meets all of the criteria requirements as set out in
Policy PS5/11.

